
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
.( 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS, an unincorporated 
association; et al., 

Defendants. 

No. GIC 798708 

JUDGMENT BY COURT AFTER 
DEFAULT FOR PERMANENT GANG 
INJUNCTION 

Date: April 10,2003 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Dept: 24 
Judge: Hon. John S. Einhorn 

The application of Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, for a Permanent Injunction 

made herewith came on regularly for hearing by this Court on April 10,2003. Plaintiff appeared by 

counsel Susan K. Mazza, Deputy District Attorney, and Terri A. Perez, Deputy District Attorney. It 

appearing that defendants, THE LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS gang, an unincorporated 

association, and the thirty-six (36) defendants, PEDRO ANAYA; VICENTE ARROYO, a.k.a. 

"Chiten/ "Pocho"; ADAN BARAJAS, a.k.a.,,"Gordo"; ISRAEL BARAJAS; ERNEST0 BERNAL, 

a.k.a. "Erniey'/ "Flannery"; MYGUEL CASTANEDA, a.k.a. "Grumpyyy/ "Mike"/ "Scrappy"; JOSE 

JESUS DELGADO, a.k.a. "Chuey"; AMADO GARCIA, a.k.a. "Drowsy"/ "Morron/ "Pato"; 

RICARDO GOMEZ, a.k.a. "Ricky"; CHRISTIAN DAVID GONZALEZ, a.k.a. "Cris"/ "Trusty"; 

MANUEL HERMOSILLO; RAFAEL VENEGAS HERMOSILLO, a.k.a. "Rafa"; JOHN EDWAIU 
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JIMENEZ, a.k.a. "Skooby"; ROBERT JUAREZ, a.k.a. "Bobby"/ "Lucky"; GEFWUIO LEAL; 

RICK LOPEZ, a:k.a. "Crimsn/ "Mono"; JESUS CUEVAS MARIN, a.k.a. "Huero"; BERNARD0 

FAVIO MARTINEZ, a.k.a. "Wicked"; FRANK MENDOZA, a.k.a. "Frankie"; JESUS MATHEW 

MENDOZA, a. k.a. "Klown"/ "Payaso"; ANTHONY MURILLO, a.k. a. "Tony"; ALEJANDRO 

ORTIZ, a.k.a. "Chow"/ "Fluffy"; PEDRO ORTIZ, a.k.a. "Peter"; FRANK PENA, a.k.a. "Boo Boo"/ 

"Bounce"/ "Brown"; ADRIAN SANCHEZ, a.k.a. "Scrappy"; SERGIO GARCIA SANCHEZ, a.k.a. 

"Junior"/ "Necio"/ "Shaggy"; CHRISTOPHER SANDOVAL, a.k.a. "Gadgetw/ "Soldier"/ "Lil' 

Chris"; JESUS ALEJANDRO SANDOVAL; IVAN SOLIS, a.k.a. "Lil' Ivan"; EUCEBIO DUARTE 

TORRES, a.k.a. "Junior"i"Lone1y"; JUAN CARLOS TORRES, "Lil' Spanky"/ "Lil' Spook"; 

DANIEL TRINIDAD, a.k.a. "Danny Boy"; ALFRED0 UGALDE, a.k.a. "Moco"/ "Silent"/ "Serio" 

CARLOS IVAN VALADEZ; HECTOR VILLEGAS, a.k.a. "Lepo"/ "Silly"; and JOAQUIN 

ZARCO, a.k.a. "Coco", having been regularly served with process, having failed to appear and 

answer the plaintiffs complaint filed on October 24,2002, and the defaults of said defendants 

having been duly entered and evidence having been introduced in open session of this Court or 

having been considered by the Court: 
3 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Permanent Gang 

Injunction shall be and hereby is granted and that plaintiff recover no monetary sum from the 

defendants. 

PERMANENT GANG INJUNCTION 

After due consideration of all papers filed in this action, including the moving papers and 

evidence submitted in support of plaintiffs motion for preliminary injunction, the deemed 

admissions of the defaulting defendants and the authorities presented by counsel, this Court makes 

the following finding of facts by clear and convincing evidence: 

(1) LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS is a criminal street gang as defined in Penal Code 

5 186.22, having as one of its primary activities the commission of acts constituting a public 

nuisance; (2) the conduct of defendant LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS and its members constitute: 

a public nuisance in the Safety Zones; (3) each of the following named defendants: PEDRO 

ANAYA; VICENTE ARROYO, a.k.a. "ChiteM/ "Pocho"; ADAN BARAJAS, a.k.a. "Gordon; 

ISRAEL BARAJAS; ERNEST0 BERNAL, a.k.a. "Erniem/ "Flannery"; MIGUEL CASTANEDA, 
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a.k.a. "Grumpyn/ "Mikem/ "Scrappy"; JOSE JESUS DELGADO, a.k.a. "Chuey";-AMADO 

GARCIA, a.k.a. '-'Drowsy"/ "Morro"/ "Pato"; RICARDO GOMEZ, a.k.a. "Ricky"; CHRISTIAN 

DAVID GONZALEZ, a.k.a. "Crisn/ "Trusty"; MANUEL HERMOSILLO; RAFAEL VENEGAS 

HERMOSILLO, a.k.a. "Rafa"; JOHN EDWARD JIMENEZ, a.k.a. "Skooby"; ROBERT JUAREZ, 

a.k.a. "Bobby"/ "Lucky"; GERARDO LEAL; RICK LOPEZ, a.k.a. "Crims"/ "Mono"; JESUS 

CUEVAS MARIN, a.k.a. "Huero"; BERNARDO FAVIO MARTINEZ, a.k.a. "Wicked"; FRANK 

MENDOZA, a.k.a. "Frankie"; JESUS MATHEW MENDOZA, a.k.a. "Klown"/ "Payaso"; 

ANTHONY MURILLO, a.k.a. "Tony"; ALEJANDRO ORTIZ, a.k.a. "Chow"/ "Fluffy"; PEDRO 

ORTIZ, a.k.a. "Peter"; FRANK PENA, a.k.a. "Boo Boon/ "Bouncew/ "Brown"; ADRIAN 

SANCHEZ, a.k.a. "Scrappy"; SERGIO GARCIA SANCHEZ, a.k.a. "Junior7'/ "Necio"/ "Shaggy"; 

CHRISTOPHER SANDOVAL, a.k.a. "GadgetM/ "Soldier"/ "Lil' Chris"; JESUS ALEJANDRO 

SANDOVAL; IVAN SOLIS, a.k.a. "Lily Ivan"; EUCEBIO DUARTE TORRES, a.k.a. 

"Junior"/"Lonely"; JUAN CARLOS TORRES, "Lil' Spanky"/ "Lily Spook"; DANIEL TRINIDAD. 

a.k.a. "Danny Boy"; ALFRED0 UGALDE, a.k.a. "MocoW/ "Silentm/ "Serio"; CARLOS IVAN 

VALADEZ; HECTOR VILLEGAS, a.k.a. "Lepo"/ "Silly"; and JOAQUIN ZARCO, a.k.a. "Coco" 

is a member of the LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS street gang whose membership is more than 
P1 

passive, inactive or purely technical, and shall be referred to collectively at times hereafter as 

"LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS Gang ~ e h b e r " ;  (4) each named LOGAN HEIGHTS RED 

STEPS Gang Member has been observed in the Safety Zones, and ( 5 )  each named LOGAN 

HEIGHTS RED STEPS Gang Member is responsible in some manner for the nuisance complained 

of by the plaintiff. 

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that defendants: PEDRO ANAYA; 

VICENTE ARROYO, a.k.a. "ChiteM/ "Pocho"; ADAN BARAJAS, a.k.a. "Gordo"; ISRAEL 

BARAJAS; ERNEST0 BERNAL, a.k.a. "Ernie"/ "Flannery"; MIGUEL CASTANEDA, a.k.a. 

"Grumpyn/ "Mikey'/ "Scrappy"; JOSE JESUS DELGADO, a.k.a. "Chuey"; AMADO GARCIA, 

a.k.a. "Drowsy"/ "Morro"/ "Pato"; RICARDO GOMEZ, a.k.a. "Ricky"; CHRISTIAN DAVID 

GONZALEZ, a.k.a. "Cris"/ "Trusty"; MANUEL HERMOSILLO; RAFAEL VENEGAS 

HERMOSILLO, a.k.a. "Rafa"; JOHN EDWARD JIMENEZ, a.k.a. "Skooby"; ROBERT JUAREZ, 

a k a .  "Bobbyv/ "Lucky"; GERARDO LEAL; RICK LOPEZ, a.k.a. "Crims"/ "Mono"; JESUS 

CUEVAS MARIN, a.k.a. "Huero"; BERNARDO FAVIO MARTINEZ, a.k.a. "Wicked"; FRANK 
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MENDOZA, a.k.a. "Frankie"; JESUS MATHEW MENDOZA, a.k.a. "Klown"/ 'Yayaso"; 

ANTHONY MURILLO, a.k.a. "Tony"; ALEJANDRO ORTIZ, a.k.a. "Chow"/ "Fluffy"; PEDRO 

ORTIZ, a.k.a. "Peter"; FRANK PENA, a.k.a. "Boo Boo"/ "Bounce"/ "Brown"; ADRIAN 

SANCHEZ, a.k.a. "Scrappy"; SERGIO GARCIA SANCHEZ, a.k.a. "Junior"/ "Necio"/ "Shaggy"; 

CHRISTOPHER SANDOVAL, a.k.a. "Gadget7'/ "Soldier"/ "Lily Chris"; JESUS ALEJANDRO 

SANDOVAL; IVAN SOLIS, a.k.a. "Lil' Ivan"; EUCEBIO DUARTE TORRES, a.k.a. 

*LJunior"P'Lonely"; JUAN CARLOS TORRES, "Lil' Spanky"/ "Lil' Spook"; DANIEL TRINIDAD, 

a.k.a. "Danny Boy"; ALFRED0 UGALDE, a.k.a. "Moco"/ "Silentn/ "Serio"; CARLOS IVAN 

VALADEZ; HECTOR VILLEGAS, a.k.a. "Lepo"/ "Silly"; JOAQUIN ZARCO, a.k.a. "Coco" and 

the LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS GANG, its members, agents, servants, and employees, and all 

persons acting under, in concert with, or for any of them, are hereby enjoined and restrained from 

engaging in or performing directly, or indirectly, any of the following activity in the Safety Zones. 

The "LOGAN SAFETY ZONES" include "LOGAN SAFETY ZONE ONE" and "LOGAN 

SAFETY ZONE TWO." "LOGAN SAFETY ZONE O N E  is as follows: The area bounded by the 

1200 block of Imperial Avenue to Interstate 15 to the North; Interstate 15 from Imperial Ave., 

continuing south to Wabash Blvd., and connecting with 32nd St. south to Harbor Dr. to the East.; 

1200 Harbor Dr. to 32nd St. to the South (also to include Crosby StKesar Chavez Way, south of 

Harbor Dr. and Crosby St. park and the piers); and 1 2 ' ~  Ave. from Imperial Ave. to the trolley tracks 

continuing south along the trolley tracks to Harbor Dr. to the West. "LOGAN SAFETY ZONE 

TWO" is as follows: The area bounded by Market St. to the North; 54" St. south from Market St. tc 

Santa Margarita to the East; Santa Margarita from 54th St., connecting with Churchward west to 

Imperial Ave. to the South; 47" St. from Imperial Ave. north to Market St. to the West. All streets 

included in the LOGAN SAFETY ZONES include both sides of the streets, as well as any structures 

residences, businesses located thereon. Any alleys located behind such structures are also included 

within the LOGAN SAFETY ZONES. (See Exhibit 1, attached hereto.) 

a. No Association: Standing, sitting, walking, driving, bicycling, gathering or 

appearing anywhere in public view with any other defendant herein, or with any other known 

LOGAN HEIGHT RED STEPS, LOGAN TREINTA, LOGAN TRECE, OR ALS (ANOTHER 

LOGAN SOLDIER) gang members. However, any of the named defendants who are brothers, may 
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lppear together in public if they are with one of their parents; - 
b. Sfay Away From Drugs: Using illegal drugs in public; being under the influence of 

irugs in public; 

c. No Drug Possession or Sales: (1) Pasticipating in the possession andlor sale of 

~arcotics/drugs, including but not limited to heroin, methamphetamine, cocaine, marijuana; (2) 

'ossession of related drug paraphernalia, including but not limited to, rolling papers or pipes used 

br illegal drug use; 

d. Stay Away From Alcohol: (1) Drinking or possession alcoholic beverages; (2) Being 

mder the influence of alcohol; (3) Knowingly remaining in the presence of anyone possessing an 

)pen container of an alcoholic beverage; (4) Knowingly remaining in the presence of an open 

:ontainer of an alcoholic beverage; 

e. No Guns or Dangerous Weapons: (1) Possessing any weapons: firearms, including 

3B guns, pellet guns and replica guns, ammunition, knives, rocks, bottles, sharpened screwdrivers, 

ipes, sticks, clubs, tire irons, or any other instrument prohibited by Penal Code section 12020; (2) 

\Jo possession of baseball bats, golf clubs, or tire irons without a legitimate purpose; (3) Knowingly 
3 

-emaining in the presence of anyone who is in possession of such dangerous weapons; (4) 

howingly remaining in the presence of such dangerous weapons; 

f. No Fighting: Engaging in fighting in public streets,'alleys, and/or public and private 

xoperty ; 

g. No GraffitWandaiism Tools: Possessing marker pens, spray paint cans, nails, razo 

Aades, or other sharp objects capable of defacing private or public property; 

h. No GraffitWandalism: Spray painting, marking with marker pens, scratching, 

ipplying stickers or otherwise applying graffiti on any public or private property, including, but not 

imited to the street, alley, residences, block walls, vehicles andfor any other real or personal 

xoperty ; 

I. No Trespassing: Being present on any property not open to the general public, 

:xcept with (1) the prior written consent of the owner, owner's agent, or the person in lawful 

possession of the property or (2) in the presence of and with the voluntary consent of the owner, 

- -- 
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wner's agent, or the person in lawful possession of the property; - 

j. No Blocking Free Passage: Blocking the free passage of any person or vehicle on 

ny street, walkway, sidewalk, driveway, alleyway, or other area of public passage; 

k. No Shooting of Guns: Discharging any firearm, including BB guns; 

1. No Intimidation: In any manner confronting, intimidating, annoying, harassing, 

hreatening, challenging, provoking, assaulting and/or battering any residents or patrons or visitors tc 

he LOGAN SAFETY ZONES, or any other persons who are known to have complained about gang 

ictivities; 

m. No Contraband in Cars: Driving or possessing a vehicle found to have any 

:ontraband, drugs, or illegal or deadly weapons; 

n. No Burglary Tools: Possessing burglar tools with no legitimate purpose, including 

.ocks, slim jims, spark plugs, or any part of the spark plug, including the porcelain casing, or other 

jevices capable of being used to break into locked vehicles; 

o. No Acting as Lookouts: Signaling to, whistling, or acting as a lookout for other 

Jersons to warn of the approach of officers; 
D 

p. No Littering: Littering in any public place or place open to public view; 

q. No Urinating in Public: Urinating on any public or private property open to public 

yriew; 

r. No Gang Hand Signs: using physical gestures, or symbols, commonly known as 

land signs or engaging in other forms of communication which describe or refer to the gang known 

1s the LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS, including, but not limited to: forming the letter "L" by 

:xtending the index finger upward and extending the thumb to the side; forming the letter " H  by 

:xtending the index and middle fingers to the sign, while the remaining fingers are closed in a fist, 

which is also the letter "H" in sign language; forming the letter " R  by extending the index finger 

2nd middle fingers upward and crossing them, while the other fingers remain in a fist, which is also 

:he letter "R" in sign language; forming the letter "S" by making a fist, with the index finger slightly 

:rooked above the rest of the fingers, which is the letter "S" in sign language. 
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s. No Gang Clothes: Wearing clothing or accessories, including neklaces or belt 

suckles, which bear the name, initials, letters, numbers or other symbols of the gang known as the 

LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS, including, but not limited to: "LHRS"; "LRS"; "L"; " H ;  " R ;  

3"; "LOGAN; "LOGAN HEIGHTS RED STEPS"; "LOGAN RED STEPS"; "RED STEPS"; "12 

]8,,; (612"; "8"; "18 19"; "1 8"; "19"; "13"; 

t. No Loud Noise: No making or causing loud noise of any kind, including, but not 

imited to, yelling and loud music at any time of the day or night, in violation of San Diego 

Municipal Code sections 59.5.0101, 59.5.0102, 59.5.0501, 59.5.0601; 

u. Juvenile Curfew: If under the age of eighteen (1 8), being in a public place between 

.he hours of 10:OO p.m. on any day, and 6:00 a.m., of the following day, unless (1) accompanied by 

ment  or legal guardian, or by a spouse eighteen (1 8) years of age or older, or (2) performing an 

:rrand directed by a parent or legal guardian, or by a spouse eighteen (1 8) years of age or older, or 

:3) returning directly home from a public meeting, or a place of public 

mtertainment, such as a movie, play, sporting event, dance or school activity, or (4) actively 

mgaged in some business, trade, prof~ssionalisrn, or occupation which requires such presence; - 

v. For such other and further relief that the court may deem proper. 

JOHN S. EINHORN 

Judge of the Superior Court 

The foregoing instrument is a full, true and correct 
copy of the original on file in  this office. 

Attest: APR 1 0 2003 
STEpHEh T & j ~ X ~ ~ ~ ; ~  . 

Clerkot the Supe:!ui Court of ihe Skteof California, 
in ano tor the Cour)ty ot$an Diego. 

By: 
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EXHIBIT 






